authorization for the continued use of NEORSD ash as ADC material is granted. 

12. Lorain County Landfill, LLC shall provide written notification to Ohio EPA and the Lorain 
County Health Department at least seven (7) days before commencing use of NEORSD 
ash as ADC material. 

13. This authorization shall expire three hundred sixty-five (365) days after its effective date 
if Lorain County Landfill, LLC has not commenced use of NEORSD ash as ADC 
material. 

14. NEORSD ash shall only be applied as ADC material on interior slopes of the landfill 
where surface water that may contact NEORSD ash will be contained within the confines